MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
SOURCE SELECTION

SOURCE	C & S Technical Resources, Inc.,	AUTHORIZED BY	R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, C.R.M. CPPO
RECOMMENDATION	Orlando, FL (Orange County)	DATE	March 9, 2011
DEPARTMENT	Financial Management Dept. Purchasing Division	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	N/A
PURCHASING	Olga Valcich	DATE CONTRACT SHALL	Pending receipt and acceptance of payment / performance bonds and insurance certificate
REPRESENTATIVE	Phone: (941) 749-3055	BE AWARDED	
SUBJECT	Authorization to Award IFB #10-3699-OV / 26 th Avenue Fuel Island Rehabilitation: Location Grounds of the Public Works Facility, East Bradenton, FL 34208	DATE POSTED	March 9, 2011 Date Posted on Mymanatee.org

ACTION DESIRED

Award Invitation For Bid # 10-3699-OV, 26th Avenue Fuel Island Rehabilitation located on the Grounds of the Public Works Facility, East Bradenton, FL 34208 to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all aspects of the terms and conditions to <u>C & S Technical Resources</u>, Inc., 605 East Robinson Street, Suite 210, Orlando, FL for a total base bid of \$127,435.00 with a 60 calendar day completion. Award is contingent upon receipt and acceptance of the Payment / Performance Bonds and Certificate of Insurance.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)

Manatee County Code of Law, Chapter 2-26 Manatee County Purchasing Ordinance, Section 2-26-40 and the Standards and Procedures approved by the County Administrator.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The Scope of Work consists of the rehabilitation of the existing 26th Avenue Fuel Island including replacing the Canopy Fascia Panels and Deck Panels, Fire Suppression System and miscellaneous components.
- Background/discussion continued on page 2.
- Funding Source:

SUMMARY		the award of IFB# 10-3699-OV to C & S Technical located on the grounds of the Public Works Fac							
ATTACHMENTS: (Lattached)	ist in order as	INSTRUCTIONS TO BOARD RECORDS:							
Department Res 3.7.2011Tabulation	commendation dated	N/A	_						
cost	\$127,435.00	SOURCE (ACCT# & NAME)	5010003602-534000 / Fuel Services						
COMMENTS	N/A	AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS (ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT)							

March 9, 2011
Source Selection
IFB# 10-3699-OV
26th Avenue Fuel Island Rehabilitation
Location: Grounds of the Public Works Facility
East Bradenton, FL 34208

- <u>01/21/2011 02/25/2011 -</u> appropriate bid procedures was followed. Notice of Bid availability was broadcast to 753 suppliers via Onvia DemandStar, mymanatee.org and the Chamber of Commerce. Seventeen (17) supplemental suppliers were added. Thirty-Six (36) plan holders down loaded this project.
- Three (3) bids were received. Two (2) bids from Manatee County and one (1) bid from Orange County.
- The three (3) bids received are listed below.

Contractor / Location	Bid Total	No. of Calendar Days to complete
C & S Technical Resources, Inc. (Orange County)	\$127,435.00	60
DeLesline Construction (Manatee County)	\$136,517.00	60
Canio Construction (Manatee County)	\$175,875.00	150

- 3/2/2011 Transmittal received from Project Management to award project to C & S Resources, Inc., Orlando, FL to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder in the amount of \$127,435.00 based on a 60 day calendar completion time
- Funding Source: Fuel Services.

MEMORANDUM

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Project Management 1022 26th Avenue E. Bradenton, FL 34208



Phone: 941-708-7450 Fax: 941-708-7549 www.mymanatee.org

To:

R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, C.P.M., C.P.P.O., Purchasing Manager

From:

Bruce Simington, Project Management Division Manager

Date:

March 7, 2011

Subject:

26th Street Fuel Island Rehabilitation

C&S Technical Resources, Inc.

Recommendation for Award - IFB 10-3699-OV

The bid for the above referenced project has been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form and the Contractor's Bidders Evaluation is attached for your review. It is recommended that lowest responsive, responsible bidder, C&S Technical Resources, Inc., with a construction time of 60 days be awarded the contract, in the amount of \$127,435.00 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Fuel Services.

Please contact Salvatore Bordonaro Jr. if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services Judy Berisford, Fuel/Inventory Operations Division Manager Salvatore Bordonaro Jr., Project Manager

Project File: 501-0003602-563000 9.2

BID TABULATION IFB#10-3699-OV 26TH AVENUE FUEL ISLAND REHABILITATION

(Purchasing) APPROVED BY: REVIEWED BY: PREPARED BY: (Project Manager) Shann Kobunson Sherri Robinson, Assessment Coordinator Salvatore Bordonaro, Jr., Project Manager Olga Valcich, Construction Buyer 3/38/11 Date

BID TABULATION IFB#10-3699-OV 26TH AVENUE FUEL ISLAND REHABILITATION

												10	9	8	7	6	5A	O1	4	ω	2	_	TEM					
Acknowledged Site Visit	Bid Bond	Notes:	Affidavit for Local Business	Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes	Drug Free Work Place Certification	Contractor's Questionnaire	Florida Tranch Safety Act	Acknowledged Addendum #1	TO CALLINDAY DATO	* OF CALTERDAD DAVE	TOTAL BID PRICE	DISCRETIONARY	FUEL FACILITY (FIRE WATCH) ATTENDENT	PAINTING	BOLLARD COVERS	HEAVY DUTY WATER HOSE REEL (REMOVE / DISPOSE OF EXISTING HOSE REEL / FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW)	EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF SWITCH	LED LIGHT FIXTURES	FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM	REHABILITATION OF EXISTING FUEL CANOPY	MISCELLANEOUS WORK & CLEANUP - RECORD DRAWINGS	MOBILIZATION	DESCRIPTION					
												1	14	_	-	_	-	9	1	_	_	-	EST. QTY.					
												LS	DAYS	LS	LS	S	EA	EA	LS	LS	rs.	LS	M/M	3				
YES - 2/2	N/A	NOT A REQU	NOT A REQUI	NOT A REQUI	NOT A REQUIREMENT	NOT A REQUI	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES - 2/					\$250.00	\$18,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,200.00	\$750.00	\$1,400.00	\$24,840.00	\$46,795.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	UNIT	C&S TECHNICAL RESOURCES, INC. (ORANGE COUNTY)	
2/20/11			IREMENT	0,	5,	SSS		2/16/11	00		\$127,435.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,200.00	\$750.00	\$12,600.00	\$24,840.00	\$46,795.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	EXTENDED PRICE	RESOURCES, INC. E COUNTY)				
YES 2/4/11, 2/11/11 & 2/18/11	YES	N/A	NOT A REQUIREMENT	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES - 2/16/11					\$265.00	\$23,918.00	\$350.00	\$1,674.00	\$3,190.00	\$1,950.00	\$35,685.00	\$58,120.00	\$7,245.00	\$14,433.00	UNIT	CANIO CONSTRUCTION (MANATEE COUNTY)	,			
1 & 2/18/11	S	UIREMENT A	IIREMENT		S			6	16/11	100	450	\$175,875.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,710.00	\$23,918.00	\$350.00	\$1,674.00	\$3,190.00	\$17,550.00	\$35,685.00	\$58,120.00	\$7,245.00	\$14,433.00	EXTENDED PRICE	TRUCTION COUNTY)			
YES - 2/22/11	YE	N/A	NOT A REQUIREMEN	XES.	SEX	YES	YES	YES - 2/16/17					\$264.00	\$19,250.00	\$374.00	\$880.00	\$393.00	\$1,210.00	\$27,324.00	\$50,612.00	\$7,110.00	\$5,988.00	PRICE	(MANATEE COUNTY)	٥			
	S	À	UIREMENT	:(-	H017 3	1 07		\$136,517.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,696.00	\$19,250.00	\$374.00	\$880.00	\$393.00	\$10,890.00	\$27,324.00	\$50,612.00	\$7,110.00	\$5,988.00	PRICE	NSTRUCTION COUNTY)				